
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact: Metin Halil / Harry Blake-Herbert 

Governance Officer  
  Direct: 020-8132-1296 / 0807 
Tuesday, 20th June, 2023 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext: 1296 / 0807 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors: Sinan Boztas (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair), Kate Anolue, 
Mahym Bedekova, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Eylem Yuruk 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 23 May 2023 as a 

true and correct record. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Development 

Management. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


5. 23/00294/FUL - 1-44 AVALON CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN2 8LR  (Pages 13 - 
48) 

 
 This Item has now been withdrawn and will 

not be considered at this Committee 
Meeting. 
 

6. 22/01969/HOU - 11 PARK NOOK GARDENS ENFIELD EN2 0HT  (Pages 
49 - 60) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1) That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions. 
2) That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 
agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 

 
WARD: Whitewebbs 
 

7. 22/02248/FUL - 24-26 CHURCHBURY LANE, ENFIELD, EN1 3TY  (Pages 
61 - 90) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions listed in this report: 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 

agree the final wording of the conditions. 
 

WARD: Town 
 

8. 22/02680/FUL - UNITS 1A TO 1B ALEXANDER PLACE, NEW 
SOUTHGATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOWER PARK ROAD, LONDON, 
N11 1QD  (Pages 91 - 130) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1. That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 
agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 

 

WARD: New Southgate 
 

9. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 



 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows: 
  
Tuesday 4th July 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 18th July 2023 
Tuesday 1st August 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 29th August 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 5th September 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 19th September 2023 
Tuesday 17th October 2023 
Tuesday 7th November 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 21st November 2023 
Tuesday 19th December 2023 
Tuesday 9th January 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 23rd January 2024 
Tuesday 13th February 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 20th February 2024 
Tuesday 5th March 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 19th March 2024 
Tuesday 23rd April 2024 
  
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023 

COUNCILLORS 

PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Kate Anolue, Mahym Bedekova, Lee 
Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Eylem Yuruk. 

ABSENT Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair). 

OFFICERS: Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), Andy Higham 
(Head of Development Management), Mike Hoyland (Senior 
Transport Planner), Nicholas Page (Conservation & Heritage 
Adviser), Ms L Lewis (Senior Planning Officer), Ms A Busia 
(Planning Officer), John Hood (Legal Representative), and 
Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer).  

Also Attending: Applicant and agent representatives, members of the public, 
deputees, and officers observing. 

1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair). 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Mahym Bedekova, who 
disclosed a non-pecuniary interest regarding Application Reference 
23/00152/HOU, having used the agent involved. Having sought advice from 
the legal representative, she would withdraw from the meeting during 
discussions and voting on the application. 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 April 2023 as a 
correct record.  

4  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  

Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED. 

The Head of Development Management gave a verbal update regarding a 
previous Cockfosters Station application, that the lifting of the holding direction 
from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, meant that 
following the resolution of Planning Committee in January 2022, they were 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

now free to issue and grant planning permission subject to the completion and 
signing of the Section 106 Agreement.  

5  22/03892/FUL - 9 PRIVATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 2EL 

Ms L Lewis, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report, highlighting the 
key aspects of the application. 

The officer emphasised, following concerns, that there were not proposals to 
change the front elevation, except possi
[...]
better, larger scale, coloured diagrams, 
in the future.  

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

A deputation was received from Christine Webster, a local resident, who 
spoke against the officers’ recommendation.  

Another deputation was received from Cllr Alessandro Georgiou, Cockfosters 
Ward Councillor, who spoke against the officers’ recommendation. Cllr 
Georgiou asked that Members defer the application, in order to give officers 
time to review the details of the proposals and address the issues raised, and 
that if they were not minded to do so, they refuse it altogether.  

The agent, Mr Murat Aydemir, spoke in response. 

Officers responded to comments and questions, and advised that the 
application was considered to be in accordance with relevant policies. It was 
confirmed that officers had not identified any harm that the development 
would cause, that the new side extension above the garage was offset from 
the boundary by 1m, and was in keeping with other similar developments in 
the area.  

In response to Member’s queries, officers confirmed that the application had 
been considered in accordance with all the relevant policies, and that the 
DMDs had been responded to through the report.  

The Head of Development Management provided further advice in respect of 
the upward extension, which was a permitted development. Officers confirmed 
that the application put forward to committee was all that could be considered. 
The legal representative confirmed that the upper floor was substantially 
complete.  

The Director of Planning and Growth provided assurance that he was satisfied 
with the work and conclusions of officers.  

The Head of Development Management confirmed that the previous 
application was included at paragraph 6.2 of the report.  

In response to Member’s queries, the Head of Development Management 
provided clarification in respect of the side extension, and considerations in 
relation to the additional storey.  

In respons
[...]
ly.  

Cllr Rye expressed that the committee could seek an advisory as to whether 
CCTV was present, and request if it is considered rather than condition it, if it 
has not been covered. The Director of Planning and Growth conveyed that it 
was a heavily trafficked area and thus there was lots of natural surveillance.  

Members had ongoing concerns with regards to the location of the seating 
area, and the potential for misuse/ damage.  

The proposal having been put to the vote; Members voted: 

10 FOR  
1 AGAINST  
0 ABSTENTIONS 

and so, it was AGREED: 

That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

9  SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

AGREED the Scheme of Delegation. 

10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

NOTED that the provisional meeting scheduled for Tuesday 6 June 2023 was 
not required, and that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 20 June 
2023. 

It was AGREED that members would meet to conduct the site visit, agreed at 
the last meeting, of the deferred cycle/foot path between Broxbourne and 
Enfield, at the Civic Centre, at 6pm, the day of the next meeting, Tuesday 20 
June 2023.  

NOTED that the Head of Development Management would try to ensure the 
work programme was arranged so that scheduled provisional committee 
meetings in August could be moved/ not required.  

NOTED the dates of future meetings as set out in the agenda pack. 

The meeting ended at 21:43.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 

Report Title Report of Head of Development Management  

Report to Planning Committee 

Date of Meeting 20th June 2023 

Cabinet Member Councillor Susan Erbil 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Brett Leahy – Director of Planning & Growth 
Sarah Cary – Executive Director Housing, Regeneration 
& Development 

Report Author Andy Higham 
andy.higham@e
[...]
nditions

2) That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to
agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation
section of this report

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 22/01969/HOU LOCATION: 11 Park Nook Gardens, Enfield, EN2 0HT,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 50



1.0 Note for Members 
 
1.1 Although an application of this scale and nature would normally be determined under 

delegated authority, the application has been reported to committee for determination 
at the request of Councillor Dyson for the following reasons (in summary): 

 
• Plans would negatively impact the bungalow next door at 13 Park Nook Gardens in 

terms of blockage of sunlight into the kitchen and would mean they are in darkness. 
This will impact the physical and mental well-being being of the owners of 13 Park 
Nook Gardens.  

• It will be difficult for the owners of 13 Park Nook Gardens to access their property 
during works due to the demolition of the side lean to. 

• The works will negatively impact on the foundations to 13 Park Nook Gardens as the 
bungalow was built in the 1930s on shallow foundations and cracks to the bungalows 
could occur due to the proximity of the proposed demolition of the side lean to and 
building wrap around extension to 11 Park Nook Gardens.   

 
2.0 Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The application is for the erection of a single storey side and rear extension which 

would wrap around the property. The development would have no undue impact on 
the character and appearance of the subject dwelling or the immediate area and 
would not unacceptably harm the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties. It 
is compliant with relevant policies of the development plan. 
 

3.0 Recommendation  
 

3.1 That the Head of Development Management b
[...]
in an unacceptably heightened sense of enclosure. In 
terms of privacy, no windows are proposed in the side elevation and therefore no 
concerns are raised regarding additional overlooking.  

Page 57



 
13 Park Nook Gardens 
 

9.13 Number 13 Park Nook Gardens has an existing single storey rear extension. The  
depth of the extension currently proposed would secure common alignment with the 
depth of the neighbours existing rear extension. No concerns are therefore raised in 
relation to loss of light or outlook to and from the rear facing windows and glazed 
patio door.  
 

9.14 However, number 13 also has two windows in the side elevation facing west towards  
the boundary with number 11. The existing side extension at number 11 does not 
impact these windows because it is not as deep as the extension currently proposed. 
The proposed extension would impact light and outlook from the side windows. Light 
would be particularly affected in the afternoon and evening when the sun moves 
round to the west.  

 
9.15 When applying policy, less weight is usually afforded to side windows as they are 

normally considered to be secondary and not to be the main source of light to a 
room. It is noted that in this case, the additional depth to the room, in part created by 
the existing extension at the neighbouring property, means there is a greater reliance 
on the side windows to provide light to the kitchen area which is deeper within the 
house, and further away from the south facing windows and glazed patio doors.  

 
9.16 Given the concerns raised by the occupiers of number 13 Park Nook Gardens,  

particular consideration has been given to the impact on the side windows. In an  
effort to address concerns regarding outlook and loss of light in relation to the side 
windows, amendments have been made to the design. The eaves height of the side/ 
rear extension has been reduced to 2.8m and the rear part of the extension has been 
moved away from the common boundary
[...]
TION PLAN ri; 
cl 

SCALE DATE DRAWING NO. RE:V ml 1:50 fl) ! 1:100 
MARCH2022 2022/934- 1 00 C

1:1250 -e
G') & 

All dimensions must be checked on site, errors and ommissions must be 
z i reported. This drawing is subject to Copyright@ 

P
age 60



 LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

  PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 20th June 2023 

  Report of   

Director of Planning & Growth - 
Brett Leahy 

  Contact Officers: 

  Tendai Mutasa 
  Sharon Davidson 

Category 

Minor 

  Ward 

  Town 

  Councillor Request 

 Cllr Emma Supple 

  LOCATION: 24 - 26 Churchbury Lane, Enfield, EN1 3TY 

  APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/02248/FUL 

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of the existing buildings providing supported living accommodation and 
erection of a detached 2-storey building with additional accommodation in the roof area, to 
provide four class C3(b) uses (up to six people living together as a single household and 
receiving care) and provision of associated car parking, cycle parking and refuse/recycle storage. 

 Applicant Name & Address: 

Mr Paul Buxton 
163 Church Hill Road 
East Barnet 
EN4 8PQ 

Agent Name & Address: 

Mr Joe Henry 
163 Church Hill Road 
East Barnet 
EN4 8PQ 

Recommendation: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions listed in this report:

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree 
the final wording of the conditions.

Page 61 Agenda Item 7



Ref: 22/02248/FUL LOCATION: 24 - 26 Churchbury Lane, Enfield, EN1 3TY,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 62



 
1 Note for Members 

 

1.1 Although an application of this scale and nature would normally be determined under 
delegated authority, the application has been reported to committee for determination 
at the request of Councillor Emma Supple due to the local
[...]
No 

  LOCATION:  Units 1A To 1B Alexander Place, New Southgate Industrial Estate, Lower Park 
Road, London, N11 1QD 

   APPLICATION NUMBER:  22/02680/FUL 

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing buildings and construction of self-storage building (Use 
Class B8) and building for flexible light industrial (Use Class E(g)(iii)), general industrial (Use 
Class B2), or storage and distribution (Use Class B8) uses; with associated hardstanding, 
parking and landscaping amendments, vehicular access from Lower Park Road and 
provision of new pedestrian access from North Circular Road. 

 Applicant Name & Address: 

  Loft Land Holdings Ltd 
  c/o agent 
  Pegasus Group 
  21 Ganton Street 
  London 
  W1F 9BN 

Agent Name & Address: 

  Craig Slack 
  Pegasus Group 
  21 Ganton Street 
  London 
  W1F 9BN 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the obligations as 
set out in the report, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the 
final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of 
this report.

Page 91 Agenda Item 8



Ref: 22/02680/FUL LOCATION: Units 1A To 1B Alexander Place, New Southgate Industrial Estate, Lower Park Road, London

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 92



1.0  Note for Members 

This planning application is categorised as a “major” planning application that falls 
within a locally significant industrial site in accordance with the scheme of delegation 
and is therefore being reported to Planning Committee for determination. 

 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the obligations 
as set out in the report, the Head o
[...]
vant national, regional and local planning policies. Members are being asked in 
considering the officer recommendation to grant planning permission to also grant 
delegated authority to officers to agree the final wording for these conditions and/or 
legal agreement Heads of Terms. Having regard to the above it is considered that 
planning permission should be granted subject to conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 to secure business and employment skill obligations and sustainable 
transport requirements. 

 
 

Page 117



Issues

Path (um)

35.3m

33.8m

Und

Def

Def

EK

Def

Mast

Hotel

1 to 21

Slaters Court

85

Ossulstone Court

1 to 24

1

2

1 to 26

Thatchers Court

16

1

20

Totn
es

 V
illa

s

11

Depot

1 to 31 Kelsey Court
Weavers Court

1 to 33

13

16

14

P
al

m
er

's
 C

ou
rt

15

8

7

Chani House

119

79

TELF
ORD R

OAD or
 N

ORTH
 C

IR
CULA

R R
O

AD

Nor
th

 C
irc

ula
r R

oa
d

Station Road

PLANNING

ISO A1 Landscape

Project Name

Client

Drawing Title

16-18 Hatton Garden 

t   020 7870 3779
e  mail@dmwr-architects.co.uk
www.dmwr.co.uk

SAFETY, HEALTH AND
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

In addition to the hazards/risks normally associated with the

It is assumed that all works will be carried out by a competent contractor
working, where appropriate, to an approved method statement

This Drawing Is Copyright

Contractors Must Verify All Dimensions On Site Before Starting Work

Revision

Checked ByDrawn By Drawn Date

Drawing Number

DMWR Job No.

Drawing Status North

Drawing Details

Scale @ A1

ChkRev DrnVersion DescriptionDate

types of work detailed on this drawing, refer to Designers Risk
Assessment, note the following :

First Floor 
London EC1N 8AT

1:500  @ A1

50m10m 40m30m20m0m

1:1000  @ A3

Status

A r c h i t e c t s

1 : 500

/

31/03/22VS

3828-DMWR-A-PL-0101

Existing Block Plan

JS

ATTIC SELF STORAGE

3828

Attic New Southgate
New Southgate Industrial Estate, Lower Park Rd, New
Southgate, N11 1QD

P

1
[...]
A listed on the Plant Schedule where necessary.

B- (17/02/2023 WM) Updated to design team comments.

FOR PLANNING

P
age 130

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
NORTH


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Meeting
	4 Report of the Head of Development Management
	5 23/00294/FUL - 1-44 Avalon Close, Enfield, EN2 8LR
	ADPC57C.tmp
	- That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions listed in this report:  
	- That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final wording of the conditions. 
	1. Note for Members
	1.1 Although an application of this scale and nature would normally be determined under delegated authority, the application has been reported to committee for determination as requested by Cllr Laban, and because previous applications for substantial...
	2. Executive Summary
	Recommendation
	4 Site & Surroundings
	5 Proposal
	6 Relevant Planning History
	Application site
	Surrounding Sites

	7  Consultation
	Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees
	Public Consultation Responses

	8 Relevant Planning Policies
	9 Analysis
	Housing Need and Mix
	Character and Design
	9.12 Enfield Development Management Document Policy DMD37 (“Achieving High Quality Design-Led Development”) states that development that is not suitable for its intended function, that is inappropriate to its context, or which fails to have appropriat...
	9.13 Policy DMD8 (“General Standards for New Residential Development”) seeks to ensure that development is high quality, sustainable, has regard for and enhances local character, can meet the existing and future needs of residents, and protects reside...
	9.14 Policy DMD13 (“Roof Extensions”) will only permit extensions of an appropriate size and location that must not disrupt the character or balance of the property or group of properties of which the dwelling forms a part.  This policy primarily rela...
	9.15 The proposed additional storeys would be clad in grey panels with window
[...]
v D.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	15_SECTION BLOCK A-B



	6 22/01969/HOU - 11 Park Nook Gardens Enfield EN2 0HT
	ADP3EEB.tmp
	1.0 Note for Members
	1.1 Although an application of this scale and nature would normally be determined under delegated authority, the application has been reported to committee for determination at the request of Councillor Dyson for the following reasons (in summary):
	2.0 Executive Summary
	3.0 Recommendation
	4.0 Site & Surroundings
	5.0 Proposal
	6.0 Relevant Planning History
	Application site

	7.0 Consultation
	7.1 Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees
	Internal

	8.0 Relevant Planning Policies
	9.0 Analysis
	Character and Design
	Residential Amenity
	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

	10.0 Public Sector Equality Duty
	11.0  Conclusion


	7 22/02248/FUL - 24-26 Churchbury Lane, Enfield, EN1 3TY
	ADPDAF.tmp
	1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions listed in this report:  
	2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final wording of the conditions. 
	1 Note for Members
	1.1 Although an application of this scale and nature would normally be determined under delegated authority, the application has been reported to committee for determination at the request of Councillor Emma Supple due to the local interest.

	2 Recommendation
	1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions outlined below:
	2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final wording of the conditions.
	Conditions:

	3 Executive Summary
	3.1 The applicant seeks permission for the demolition of the existing building that provide supported living accommodation and erection of a detached 2-storey building with additional accommodation in the roof area, to provide four class C3(b) uses (u...
	3.2 This application follows a recent refusal of planning permission under ap
[...]
onclusion
	10.1 The starting point for the determination of any planning application is the development plan. Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF, and the application of the tilted balance means that planning permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of do...
	10.2 It is acknowledged that the consideration of this report has involved some balanced judgements, in relation to residential quality, the impacts of the development on neighbouring occupiers and transport impacts. The appeal decision has been a mat...



	8 22/02680/FUL - Units 1A To 1B Alexander Place, New Southgate Industrial Estate, Lower Park Road, London, N11 1QD
	ADPF750.tmp
	5.0 Proposal
	5.1 The applicant seeks permission for the demolition of the existing buildings and construction of self-storage building (Use Class B8) and building for flexible light industrial (Use Class E(g)(iii)), general industrial (Use Class B2), or storage an...
	Figure 1: Proposed Site Plan showing the new pedestrian access
	5.2    The proposed floor space for the self-storage unit to the north is 8,156sqm (B8 storage and distribution floorspace). The proposed five storey self-storage building would have a height of 13 metres and rise to a maximum of 16 metres. The propos...
	5.3  The proposed building elevations are largely to comprise of metal composite cladding with two varying sheet profiles in two contrasting colours which are arranged to help break-down the building mass. During the course of the assessment, it was c...
	Figure 2: Existing and Proposed Block Plan
	5.4  Car and cycle parking provision is proposed along the frontage of the new buildings as follows:
	• Storage unit: 11 car spaces (1 disabled bay) + 5 loading bays
	• Flexible industrial unit: 3 car spaces (1 disabled bay) + 1 loading bay
	• Storage unit: 18 long stay and 8 short stay cycle space
	• Flexible industrial unit: 2 long stay and 2 short stay cycle spaces
	7.0 Consultation
	7.1 Internal and third-party consultees
	Public
	7.2  A press not

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.6.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Josh Abey, Kate Anolue, Lee 

Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, and Eylem Yuruk. 

 
ABSENT Bektas Ozer and Mahym Bedekova 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Mike 

Hoyland (Senior Transport Planner), Michael Kennedy (Place 
Department), Kate Perry (Principal Planning Officer), Julie 
Thornton (Legal Services) and Claire Williams (Planning 
Decisions Manager), and Metin Halil (Secretary). 

  
 
Also Attending: Applicant and agent representatives, and officers observing. 

 
 
1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 

 Councillor Mahym Bedekova 

 Councillor Bektas Ozer 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED 
 
The following declarations of Interest were received: 
 

1. Councillor Josh Abey declared a Non-Pecuniary interest that he was 
contacted as a ward councillor by the applicant for item 8, application 
reference: 22/02680/FUL.  

 
3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 23 May 
2023 were agreed. 
 
4  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

The report of the Head of Development Management was NOTED. 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.6.2023 

 

- 2 - 

5  23/00294/FUL - 1-44 AVALON CLOSE, ENFIELD, EN2 8LR  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Planning Officers have agreed to a request from the Agent for the 
application at 1-44 Avalon Close to be withdrawn from the Agenda so 
that further studies can be commissioned by the Applicant into the 
potential impact of the development and will Not be heard at Tuesdays 
(20 June 2023) Planning Committee. 

 
6  22/01969/HOU - 11 PARK NOOK GARDENS ENFIELD EN2 0HT  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Kate Perry, Principal Planning Officer, clarifying the 
proposal and the scheme. 

2. The deputation of Councillor Hannah Dyson, Whitewebbs Ward 
Councillor on behalf of residents in objection to the application with the 
following concerns: 

 the bungalow (13 Park Nook Gardens) was just 90 cm from the 
boundary with the property at No.11. The proposed boundary 
would be 4m high and run within 90cm of the bungalow wall 
from front to back and directly in front of their kitchen window 
which is the main source of light into the kitchen. 

 The development would impact the physical and mental well 
being of the owners at No.13. 

 Owners at No.13 would have difficulty in accessing their 
property during the works. 

 Concerns about the foundations to No.13 as the bungalow was 
built in the 1930’s on shallow foundations and cracks could 
occur due to the proximity of the proposed works.  

3. The response of James Harries (Applicant). 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. During discussion, the following concerns were raised: 

 The distance between both properties at No.11 & No.13, which 
was 2m. 

 The height of the development which had been reduced to 2.8m 
from 3.2m. 

 Sunlight/daylight issues, which officers clarified that within the 
parameters of accessibility, this was acceptable for side facing 
windows and where there are other windows, daylight/sunlight 
assessment figures wasn’t necessary for this scale of 
development. 

 Access during building works – this has to be maintained 
between neighbours with building control picking up any 
significant issues. 

 Comparison between the permitted development plan and the 
actual planning application plan. 

6. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.6.2023 

 

- 3 - 

 
AGREED 
 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the Recommendation section of the report. 

 
7  22/02248/FUL - 24-26 CHURCHBURY LANE, ENFIELD, EN1 3TY  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Andy Higham, Head of Development Management, 
clarifying the proposal and the scheme. 

2. The deputation of Kieran McCarthy (on behalf of the Churchbury Lane, 
Fyfield Road & Fir Tree Walk community) against the officers’ 
recommendation. 

3. The response of Savvas Michael (Applicant). 
4. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. During discussion, the following concerns were raised: 

 Clarity was sought regarding the traffic impact on the area, 
relating to the 19 rooms of the development and 20 staff. 
Accident records showed no accidents had occurred in this area 
in the last 23 years. Traffic calming improvements had been 
made in the area. 

 The need for this type of accommodation in the borough. Social 
Services team confirmed that there was no overwhelming 
demand in this borough which there may be elsewhere in 
London. 

 Compliance with the internal layout, planning was happy to 
accept a condition that details of compliance with the internal 
layout was provided and confirmed. 

 20 staff at the development, these would be split on a shift basis 
with 10 working during the day and 10 at night. Since the appeal 
decision by the inspector, there has been the implementation of 
Churchbury Lane being closed at its junction with Parsonage 
Lane which has affected and changed the nature of traffic 
movements along that road. 

 Fire safety – a condition could be put in place to cover this and 
obtain a fire statement, but the main reliance would be under the 
building regulations. 

 Tree survey – officers had re-inspected the site and are satisfied 
that there had been no change in circumstances that would 
require another survey to be done and are therefore comfortable 
with the conclusions in the tree survey. 

 Loss of privacy/overlooking – this was for Members to make a 
judgement on. The flank elevation showed that there are 
windows that have been obscure glazed so members would 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.6.2023 

 

- 4 - 

have to judge what the loss of privacy is, as a result of those 
obscure glazed windows, to the neighbouring properties. 

 Roof lights on the 2nd floor and obscure glazing in certain areas 
– Members were reminded of the requirements for a tilted 
balance. The nature of the accommodation meant that there are 
communal spaces that the residents could come out into and 
would benefit from other uses. These were not traditional flats. 
In planning terms there were no such regulations regarding roof 
lights, obscure glazing and whether rooms should also be 
doubles. 

 Supported living standards and challenging behaviour of 
residents – Residents could be stuck in rooms with only roof 
lights for ventilation if unable to be taken outside. A condition 
could be imposed detailing how rooflights could be controlled as 
regards opening them. 

 Communal areas/Amenity space. Members wanted to know if 
there were any standards from social services for amenity space 
for supported living of this nature.  

6. The proposal by Councillor Rye to defer the application, seconded by 
Councillor Steven, for the following reasons: 

 To provide certainty as to how the internal layout will work. 

 Regarding Trees – what is being retained, provided and any re-
planting. 

 What amenity space is being offered for 1st and 2nd floor 
occupants, and if adequate. 

 Fire safety – to see if standards are being met. 

 To investigate if there are any access to daylight/sunlight issues. 
7. The unanimous support for the motion to defer for the above reasons. 

 
Officers Recommendation NOT Agreed. 
Application DEFERRED for further consideration. 
 
8  22/02680/FUL - UNITS 1A TO 1B ALEXANDER PLACE, NEW 
SOUTHGATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOWER PARK ROAD, LONDON, 
N11 1QD  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Claire Williams, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and the scheme. 

2. Members debate and questions responded to by Officers including 
clarification of any daylight/sunlight issues, the height of the 
development, fire safety issues, the job generation of the scheme and 
clarification of the Section 106 process by the legal representative. 

3. Additional conditions added as follows: 

 Details of Pedestrian & Cycle access 

 Refuse facilities 

 BREEAM (Building Research Establishment Environmental 
Assessment Method) will change from Outstanding to Excellent. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.6.2023 

 

- 5 - 

4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED 
 

1. That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
the obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development 
Management be authorised to Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 

 
9  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Tuesday 4th July 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 18th July 2023 
Tuesday 1st August 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 29th August 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 5th September 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 19th September 2023 
Tuesday 17th October 2023 
Tuesday 7th November 2023 (provisional) 
Tuesday 21st November 2023 
Tuesday 19th December 2023 
Tuesday 9th January 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 23rd January 2024 
Tuesday 13th February 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 20th February 2024 
Tuesday 5th March 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 19th March 2024 
Tuesday 23rd April 2024 
  
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 
 
 


